

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

### OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

### **1911**

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

الم مر

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

### **1911**

\*

#### Chapter 78.

#### An Act to amend Section six of Chapter three hundred and forty-five of the Special Laws of nineteen hundred and nine, relating to the creation of a board of trustees for the Sullivan-Franklin Bridge, across the "Narrows" so-called.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section six of chapter three hundred and forty-five of the special laws of nineteen hundred and nine is hereby amended special laws by striking out the words "the last day of March, nineteen ed. hundred and ten, after," in the eighth and ninth lines thereof, so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Section 6. The following named citizens of Sullivan: C. H. First board of Abbott, Will R. Harvey, H. H. Harvey, W. B. Blaisdell, Bradbury Smith, R. H. Springer, H. W. Dunbar and the following named citizens of Franklin: Lincoln Bragdon, F. E. Blaisdell, S. S. Scammons, F. Bradbury, W. Bragdon, W. A. Havey and John Fickett shall be and are hereby constituted the first board of trustees authorized by this act, and shall hold office until -tenure. such bridge shall be completed and opened to the public.'

Approved March 10, 1911.

#### Chapter 79.

### An Act to incorporate the Monmouth Electric Company. Be it enacted by the Pcople of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. D. D. Elliott, M. M. Elliott of Monmouth, Maine, Corporators. and Carl F. Getchell of Auburn, Maine, their associates, successors and assigns are hereby made a corporation under the name of the Monmouth Electric Company. The purpose of -corporate said corporation shall be to make, generate, sell, distribute and \_\_purposes. supply electricity in the town of Monmouth in accordance with the general laws governing that business.

Section 2. Said corporation is hereby authorized to con-May make. struct, own, maintain and operate manufactories and works for making, generating, distributing and supplying electricity in said Monmouth and to make, generate, transmit, conduct and distribute electricity in and throughout said town and to furnish, sell and supply the same for lighting buildings, public highways, streets and ways and for heating, manufacturing, mechanical and other purposes.

Section 3. Said corporation is hereby authorized for the May lay pipes purposes aforesaid subject to the laws regulating such uses, and with all the powers and privileges conferred on similar cor- along high-

Section 6. chapter 345, 1909 amend-

trustees.

name.

generate and supply electricity.

under or over land and wavs.

Снар. 78

**CHAP.** 80 porations by law, to locate, construct and maintain its lines and pipes under or over land, public highways, ways, streets and bridges which now or hereafter may exist, with all necessary erections, fixtures and appliances therefor, but in such manner as not to discommode or endanger the customary use of any such way.

May acquire property of other corporations. Section 4. Said corporation is further authorized to acquire by purchase, lease or otherwise, plants, property, franchises, rights, privileges and locations of other corporations or individuals owning or controlling any water rights or privileges and said corporations and individuals or any or all of them are hereby authorized to lease, convey, transfer and assign such property, franchises, rights, privileges and locations to the said Monmouth Electric Company and after the acquisition of such rights, privileges, franchises or locations the aforesaid Monmouth Electric Company shall have, hold, enjoy and exercise the same for its own use and purpose as though originally granted to it.

#### Capital stock.

May issue bonds and mortgage property.

First meeting, how called. Section 5. Capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed fifty thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each. Section 6. Said corporation may issue its bonds for the

Section 6. Said corporation may issue its bonds for the construction of its work upon such rate and terms as it may deem expedient not exceeding fifty thousand dollars and secure the same by mortgage of the franchise and stock of said company.

Section 7. The first incorporator named in this act may call the first meeting of the corporation by mailing a written notice signed by him, postpaid to each of the other incorporators seven days at least before the day of the meeting, naming time, place and purpose of such meeting.

Approved March 10, 1911.

Chapter 80.

An Act to authorize the Bangor Railway and Electric Company to take water from Brewer Pond and its tributaries.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Authorized to take water from Brewer pond.

Section 1. The Bangor Railway and Electric Company, a corporation organized under the general laws of the State of Maine, and having its principal office in Bangor, in the county of Penobscot, is hereby authorized and empowered to take, divert and use the water from Brewer pond, situated in the towns of Bucksport, Orrington, and Holden in the counties of